ardinance # 572

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING ALL OF THAT PORTION OF SUBDIVISION 9 OF ANDERSON & BERRY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE ALEXAN-DER THOMPSON SURVEY NO. 37 and THAT PORTION OF A COUNTY ROAD DESIGNATED AS HARTFORD STREET AND ESTABLISHING ZONING IN SAID ANNEXED TERRITORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the following described property is land or territory lying adjacent to the present city limits of the City of Abilene; and

WHEREAS, it appears expedient and necessary to the Board of Commissioners of the City of Abilene that said property be annexed to the City of Abilene;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMIS-SIONERS OF THE CITY OF ABILENE:

SECTION 1: That in accordance with the provisions of Section 4 of the Charter of the City of Abilene, as amended, the following described property is hereby annexed to and included within the corporate limits of the City of Abilene, said territory being continuous and adjacent to the present city limits and being described as follows:

BEGINNING at the S.W. corner of Block G, Section 11, Elmwood West Addition to the City of Abilene, Taylor County, Texas, it being the East boundary line of LaSalle Street and the North boundary line of a county road designated as Hartford Street;

THENCE South along the East boundary line of the said LaSalle Street, as extended, to the North boundary line of U.S. Highway No. 277;

THENCE in a Northeasterly direction along the North line of Highway 277, 532 feet;

THENCE North 612.5 feet to the South boundary line of the public road designated as Hartford Street and continuing 60 feet across said road to the present city limits line.

SECTION 2: That upon final passage hereof said property as annexed shall be a part of the City of Abilene, and the property situated therein shall bear its pro rata part of the taxes levied by the City, and the inhabitants thereof shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges of all the citizens and shall be bound by the acts, ordinances, and resolutions and regulations of the City.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> All of the property herein annexed shall be placed in Zone _____ in accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of theCity of Abilene of 1946, as amended.

PASSED ON ITS FIRST READING the 9th day of April, 1954.

After the passage of said ordinance on first reading, it being deemed necessary to pass this ordinance to meet an emergency in accordance with Section 32 of the Charter of the City of Abilene, the rule requiring publication at least one week prior to a public hearing and requiring such hearing, was suspended by vote of four members of the Board of Commissioners, and said ordinance was read and passed on second and final reading on the 9th day of April, 1954.

ATTEST:

CE Sathin MAYOR

Jula Jun Martin CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM BEFORE PASSAGE: